

No. 18-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ON BEHALF OF ITS
PATIENTS, PHYSICIANS, AND STAFF, D/B/A HOPE MEDICAL
GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
ASHUTOSH BHAGWAT, LEE C. BOLLINGER,
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, MICHAEL C. DORF,
DANIEL FARBER, JOANNA L. GROSSMAN,
PAMELA S. KARLAN, LEAH LITMAN,
MARTHA MINOW, JANE S. SCHACTER,
SUZANNA SHERRY, GEOFFREY R. STONE,
DAVID A. STRAUSS, LAURENCE H. TRIBE,
AND MARY ZIEGLER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GRETA B. WILLIAMS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

ORIN SNYDER
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE MARQUART
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
osnyder@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Casey</i> and <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> Set Forth the Controlling Undue Burden Standard.....	6
A. <i>Casey</i> requires courts to weigh an abortion regulation’s purported benefits against its burdens.....	7
B. <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> reinforced <i>Casey</i> ’s requirement that courts scrutinize the evidence justifying restrictions on abortion.....	9
II. The Fifth Circuit Departed from This Court’s Precedent and Fundamentally Altered the Undue Burden Standard to Uphold Act 620.....	12
A. Lower courts’ ability to apply the undue-burden balancing test to new facts is necessarily constrained.....	13
B. The Fifth Circuit impermissibly created exemptions to and shifted burdens in the undue burden test.....	15
III. If Not Repudiated, the Fifth Circuit’s Circumvention of Supreme Court Precedent Will Have Far-Reaching Effects and Undermine the Uniformity and Supremacy of Federal Law.....	20

IV. Principles of Stare Decisis Require Faithful Adherence to the Undue Burden Standard.....	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	27
<i>American Tradition P’ship Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	19
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	13
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	20
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	19
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21, 23
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	19

<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	26
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	26
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6, 9
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	23
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	23
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	26
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun.</i> <i>Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	23, 27
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	26

<i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 26 U.S. 833 (1976).....	24
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	21
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	24
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	21
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	23
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	24
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	22
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	14

<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	21
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	22
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	19, 26
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	9
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	24
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	27
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	28
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson Cty. Regional Planning Comm’n</i> <i>v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	26

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a)(6)	13
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the</i> <i>Constitution of the United States</i> § 377 (1st ed. 1833).....	21
---	----

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1175 (1989)	13
Frank N. Coffin, <i>Judicial Balancing: The Protean Scales of Justice</i> , 63 N.Y.U. L. REV. 16 (1988).....	19
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Foreword: The Justices of Rules and Standards</i> , 106 HARV. L. REV. 22 (1992).....	12, 20
Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Casey and the Clinic Closings: When “Protecting Health” Obstructs Choice</i> , 125 YALE L.J. 1428 (2016).....	9
Mark Tushnet, <i>THE NEW CONSTITUTIONAL ORDER</i> (2003).....	27
Pauline T. Kim, <i>Lower Court Discretion</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. REV. 383 (2007)	12, 20
Reproductive Health, Abortion Surveillance—Findings and Reports, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/d ata_stats/abortion.htm	26
